

No. 20-1088

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents and next friends of O.C.; and TROY and ANGELA NELSON, as parents and next friends of A.N. and R.N.,

Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARKANSAS,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE Arkansas Attorney General	NICHOLAS J. BRONNI Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i>
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL 323 Center Street, Suite 200 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 (501) 682-6302 nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov	VINCENT M. WAGNER Deputy Solicitor General
	MICHAEL A. CANTRELL Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed after Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. Excluding religious schools from generally available benefits solely because they are religious schools triggers strict scrutiny.....	3
A. History shows Maine excludes schools based solely on their religious status, which triggers strict scrutiny.....	4
B. Strict scrutiny additionally applies because Maine excludes schools based on their religious use of funds.....	14
II. Maine's religious exclusion is not narrowly tailored to any compelling interest, as demonstrated by other States' programs.....	18
A. States have a compelling interest in funding education but not in excluding religious schools from funds.....	20
B. Other States' programs show that the religious exclusion is not narrowly tailored to any state interest.....	24
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep’t,</i>	7, 10, 11, 19, 20
728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999)	7, 10, 11, 19, 20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.,</i>	<i>passim</i>
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	
<i>In re A.H.,</i>	17, 27
999 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2021)	17, 27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i>	7, 8, 9, 10, 16
403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i>	17
530 U.S. 793 (2000)	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i>	14
463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i>	13
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i>	19
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (<i>per curiam</i>)	19
<i>Squires v. Inhabitants of Augusta,</i>	6
153 A.2d 80 (Me. 1959)	6
<i>Tandon v. Newsom,</i>	19
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (<i>per curiam</i>)	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i>	16, 19
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	16, 19

<i>Wolman v. Walter,</i> 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	4, 8, 20, 29
Statutes	
Arkansas	
Ark. Code Ann. 6-41-901.....	25, 26
Ark. Code Ann. 6-41-903.....	28
District of Columbia	
D.C. Code 38-1853.02.....	28
D.C. Code 38-1853.07.....	25
D.C. Code 38-1853.08.....	28
D.C. Code 38-1853.13.....	25
Florida	
Fla. Stat. 1002.39.....	25, 26, 27
Fla. Stat. 1002.394.....	25, 26, 27
Fla. Stat. 1002.395.....	27
Georgia	
Ga. Code Ann. 20-2-2112	27
Ga. Code Ann. 20-2-2114	25, 26
Indiana	
Ind. Code 20-51-1-4.3.....	25, 26
Ind. Code 20-51-4-1.....	27
Ind. Code 20-51-4-2.....	25
Louisiana	
La. Stat. Ann. 17:4013	25, 26
La. Stat. Ann. 17:4017	25, 26
La. Stat. Ann. 17:4021	28
La. Stat. Ann. 17:4031	25, 26, 28

Maine	
20-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 2951	9, 10, 11, 19
Free High School Act of 1873,	
1873 Me. Laws 78 (Feb. 24, 1873)	6
Sinclair Act of 1957,	
1957 Me. Laws 369 (eff. Aug. 28, 1957)	6
Act effective July 1, 1983,	
1981 Me. Laws 2063	9
Maryland	
Budget Bill (FY 2022) (Md. Apr. 2, 2021)	25, 27
Mississippi	
Miss. Code Ann. 37-173-17	28
Miss. Code Ann. 37-173-3	25, 26
Miss. Code Ann. 37-175-3	25, 26
New Hampshire	
N.H. Rev. Stat. 193:4	27
N.H. Rev. Stat. 194:27	27
Act of July 6, 2021, 2021 N.H. Laws ch. 106 (eff. Aug. 5, 2021)	27
North Carolina	
N.C. Gen. Stat. 115C-112.5	25, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. 115C-551	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. 115C-562.1	25, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. 115C-562.2	25

Ohio	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3310.03	25, 26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3310.08	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3310.41	25, 26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3310.51	25, 26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3310.52	25, 26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3313.975	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 3313.978	27
Oklahoma	
70 Okla. Stat. 13-101.2	25, 26, 28
Puerto Rico	
Puerto Rico Education Reform Act, Act 85, 2018 Sess., 18th Puerto Rico Legis. (Mar. 29, 2018)	25, 28
Tennessee	
Tenn. Code Ann. 49-10-1402	25, 26, 28
Tenn. Code Ann. 49-10-1403	25
Tenn. Code Ann. 49-10-1404	25, 28
Utah	
Utah Code Ann. 53F-4-302	25, 26, 27
Wisconsin	
Wis. Stat. Ann. 115.7915	25, 27
Wis. Stat. Ann. 118.60	25, 27
Wis. Stat. Ann. 119.23	25, 27
Other Legislative Materials	
H.P. 141, Legislative Document (L.D.) No. 182, 2003 1st Reg. Sess., 121st Me. Legis. (introduced Jan. 21, 2003)	11

110 Me. Legis. Rec.	
(2d Reg. Sess., House, Mar. 9, 1982)	10
110 Me. Legis. Rec.	
(2d Reg. Sess., House, Mar. 23, 1982)	10, 11
110 Me. Legis. Rec.	
(2d Reg. Sess., Senate, Mar. 31, 1982)	11
110 Me. Legis. Rec.	
(2d Reg. Sess., House, Apr. 5, 1982)	10
121 Me. Legis. Rec.	
(1st Reg. Sess., May 13, 2003)	11, 12, 13, 24
121 Me. Legis. Rec.	
(1st Reg. Sess., May 14, 2003)	11, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Christopher W. Hammons, Milton & Rose D.	
Friedman Found., <i>The Effects of Town Tuitioning in Vermont and Maine, School Choice Issues in Depth</i> , Jan., 1 2002	5
House & Senate Comms. on Educ., Ark. Gen.	
Assemb., <i>Biennial Report on the Succeed Scholarship Program</i> (Mar. 1, 2020)	28
John Maddaus & Denise A. Mirochnik, <i>Town Tuitioning in Maine: Parental Choice of Secondary Schools in Rural Communities</i> , 8 J.	
Rsch. in Rural Educ., Winter 1992	5, 6, 7
Me. Op. Att'y Gen., No. 80-2, 1980 WL 119258	
(Jan. 7, 1980)	7, 8, 9
Oklahoma State Dep't of Educ., <i>Lindsay Nicole Henry Approved Schools</i> (Jan. 12, 2021)	28

U.S. Dep't of Educ.,	
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Digest of Education</i>	
Stat., Table 205.20 (Aug. 2019)	29
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>The Condition of</i>	
<i>Education 2020</i> (May 2020).....	29
Off. of Non-Public Educ., <i>Education Options</i>	
<i>in the States</i> (2009)	30
